# As Reported by the Senate Government Oversight and Reform Committee

## **133rd General Assembly**

Regular Session 2019-2020

Am. S. B. No. 30

#### **Senators Kunze, Williams**

Cosponsors: Senators Brenner, Antonio, Sykes, Thomas, Craig, Hackett, Fedor, Maharath, O'Brien, Yuko, Lehner, Roegner, Gavarone, Obhof, Rulli, Coley, Hoagland, Uecker

#### A BILL

To create the Women's Suffrage Centennial 1
Commission. 2

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. (A) There is the Women's Suffrage Centennial	3
Commission, which shall consist of the following members:	4
(1) The Secretary of State or the Secretary's designee,	5
who shall serve as the chairperson of the Commission;	6
(2) Two members of the Senate appointed by the President	7
of the Senate, who shall not be members of the same political	8
party;	9
(3) Two members of the House of Representatives appointed	10
by the Speaker of the House, who shall not be members of the	11
<pre>same political party;</pre>	12
(4) One member of the Ohio Republican Party appointed by	13
the chairperson of the Ohio Republican Party;	14

and shall raise awareness of, and educate the public about, the

43

Am. S. B. No. 30 As Reported by the Senate Government Oversight and Reform Committee	Page 3
importance and historical significance of the Nineteenth	44
Amendment. The Commission may enter into contracts and execute	45
all instruments necessary or incidental to the performance of	46
the Commission's duties under this section.	47
(D) There is in the state treasury the Women's Suffrage	48
Centennial Commission Fund, which shall consist of any moneys	49
appropriated or donated to the Fund and any interest earned on	50
the moneys in the Fund. The Commission may solicit and accept	51
grants, gifts, or donations from any lawful source and shall	52
deposit all such grants, gifts, or donations in the state	53
treasury to the credit of the Fund. The Commission shall use the	54
moneys in the Fund for the purpose of carrying out the	55
Commission's duties under this section.	56
(E) The Women's Suffrage Centennial Commission shall cease	57
to exist on December 31, 2020. On that date, any unencumbered,	58
unobligated balance remaining in the Women's Suffrage Centennial	59
Commission Fund shall be deposited in the General Revenue Fund.	60
When no moneys remain in the Women's Suffrage Centennial	61
Commission Fund, it shall cease to exist.	62